

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

Steven L. Markos, Tiffany Davis,
and Gregory Page, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,

Defendant,

Case No. 1:15-cv-01156-LMM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Summary of Plaintiffs’ Allegations	2
B. Procedural Background	3
C. Settlement Negotiations	5
III. MATERIAL TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	5
A. The Settlement Class	5
B. Monetary Relief	6
C. Class Release	8
D. Class Representative Service Awards, Attorneys’ Fees, and Costs	9
E. Administration and Notice	9
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement is Appropriate.	11
1. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief, Particularly in Light of the Risks	12
a. The Monetary Amount Offered in Settlement	13
b. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case	14
2. Continued Litigation is Likely to be Complex, Lengthy, and Expensive	18
3. There is No Opposition to the Settlement	18
4. The Stage of the Proceedings Supports Preliminary Approval	19
B. The Settlement Class Should Be Certified	20
1. Numerosity	21
2. Commonality	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. Typicality	22
4. Adequacy	22
5. Predominance.....	23
6. Superiority.....	24
C. Approval of the Proposed Class Notice is Warranted.....	25
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams v. AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt. Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-00248 (S.D. Cal.)	14
<i>Aliano v. Joe Caputo & Sons—Algonquin, Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 910, 2011 WL 1706061 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011).....	17
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	24
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	23
<i>Arthur v. Sallie Mae Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-00198 (W.D. Wash.)	13
<i>Arthur v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-132413, 2012 WL 4075238 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2012).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 F. App'x 1(2d Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	17
<i>Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors. Co.</i> , N. 15-14442, 2016 WL 2870025 (11th Cir. May 17, 2016)	23, 24
<i>Chapman v. First Index, Inc.</i> , No. 09 C 5555, 2014 WL 840565 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2014) (citing cases), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 796 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 545 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	18, 20
<i>Connor v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 10 CV 1284 (S.D. Cal.)	14
<i>Duke v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 5:12-cv-04009 (N.D. Cal.).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	12
<i>G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Finish Thompson, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 5953, 2009 WL 2581324 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2009)	22
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 12 C 5510, 2016 WL 806549 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 3, 2016)	13
<i>Greco v. Ginn Dev. Co., LLC</i> , 635 F. App'x 628 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Protection Act Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-10064 (N.D. Ill.).....	14
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 654(S.D. Fla. 2011)	12
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)	13, 14
<i>In re Netback, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 656 (N.D. Ga. 2009)	21
<i>In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.</i> , 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	18, 19
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.</i> , 621 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Tallent</i> , 710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)	22, 23
<i>Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Kramer v. Autobytel</i> , No. 10-cv-02722, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185800 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2012).....	14
<i>Malta v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 10-cv-1290, 2013 WL 444619 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2013).....	13, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Manno v. Healthcare Revenue Recovery Grp., LLC</i> , 289 F.R.D. 674 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	16
<i>Melanie K. v. Horton</i> , No. 1:14-cv-710, 2015 WL 1799808 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 15, 2015).....	11
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	25
<i>Palmer v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-01211, (W.D. Wash.)	14
<i>Picchi v. World Fin. Network Bank</i> , No. 11-CV-61797 (S.D. Fla.)	13
<i>Pierre-Val v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship</i> , No. 8:14-cv-01182, 2015 WL 3776918 (M.D. Fla. June 17, 2015)	13
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 F. App’x 624 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	17
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	21
<i>Wilkins v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , No. 14-cv-190 (N.D. Ill.).....	14
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	20, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	20, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....	9
 Other Authorities	
2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:7 (8th ed. 2011).....	20
<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 23 F.C.C.R. 559, 23 FCC Rcd. 559, 43 Communications Reg. (P&F) 877, 2008 WL 65485 (F.C.C.)	15
<i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 30 F.C.C.R. 7961, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961, 62 Communications Reg. (P&F) 1539, 2015 WL 4387780 (F.C.C.)	16
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> § 21.312 (2004).....	25
Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2015).....	11, 12, 19, 24
